

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

## **CINDY McCOWN**

## Upon her retirement from Second Harvest Food Bank

of Santa Clara and San Mateo Counties

**WHEREAS**, Cindy McCown first joined Second Harvest Food Bank in 1984 and rose through the ranks to serve as Vice President of Community Engagement and Policy; and

**WHEREAS**, Cindy McCown has worked tirelessly to improve the lives of low-income families and children, and her leadership has secured food access for numerous families in San Mateo and Santa Clara counties; and

**WHEREAS**, Cindy McCown is a founding member of San Mateo County's Emergency Food and Shelter Committee; and

**WHEREAS**, Cindy McCown strongly advocated for the Summer Meals Program, which led to partnering with the County to fund meals for adults who bring their kids to school sites during the summer; and

**WHEREAS**, Cindy McCown is a member of the End Hunger Workgroup where she updated the Workgroup on legislative issues on hunger and food programs, and where she offered valuable guidance in the development of the Getfoodsanmateocounty.org prescreening tool; and

**WHEREAS,** Cindy McCown is retiring after 34 years of service with Second Harvest Food Bank. San Mateo County and its Human Services Agency is proud to have partnered with her during her distinguished career.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby honors Cindy McCown on her retirement, commends her service to the residents of our County and extends our best wishes to her on retirement.

Dated: June 26, 2018

SUPERVISORS:

DAVE PINE, President

CAROLE GROOM

DON HORSLEY

WARREN SLOCUM

DAVID J. CANEPA

Attest:

Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors